or higher production than the demand ultimately affects the profitability. The Group has mitigated this risk by well

integrated business model by diversifying into co-generation and sintering, thereby utilizing the by product.

(ii) Price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market prices. The Group is not an active investor in equity markets; it continues to hold certain

investments in equity for long term value accretion which are accordingly measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income. Accordingly, fair value fluctuations arising from market volatility is recognised in Other

comprehensive income. The Group also invests in mutual fund schemes of leading fund houses. Such investments

are susceptible to market price risk of the underlying assets, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to

the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the

market.

Sensitivity

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices / mutual fund NAV on the Group’s

investment:

(41) Financial risk management (Contd.)

185ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Statutory Section

Financial Section

Notes to Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(H in lakh)

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax

31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Increase by 5% (2017: 5%)*  1,713.01  348.56

Decrease by 5% (2017: 5%)*  (1,713.01)  (348.56)

* Holding all other variables constant

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest rates relates

primarily to the Group’s borrowings obligations with floating interest rates. The borrowings of the Group are principally

denominated in Indian Rupees (linked to MCLR)  and US dollars (linked to US dollar LIBOR)with floating rates of interest.

The foreign debt has been hedged via interest rate swap, hence there is no exposure to interest rate risk.